GRIEVANRCE OF: ) - DOCKET HO. Bo-41
© 'BROCE KING ‘ ) : R
FINDINGS OF FACT, O AND ‘OREER

Statement of Case
On August 28, 1989, the Veriiont State ¥mplovems' AssociEtion t"VSEA")
filed a grievance, Docket No. 89-61, on behalf of Brice King ("Grievant"),
aileging that +he State ‘of Vertiont, Agericy 9f Trangportation (“E=plover")
violated Articles 17, 18, 34, and 72 of the Agrwement ‘batueen “hé ‘State of
Vermont and VSEA for the Non-Managedént Unit, effectivie fo¢ thi period
July 1, 1988 through Jume 30, 1990 ("Contract"). Specificallr, the
g-ievance allsges: (1) that ‘on April 10, 1989, Grisvant was ‘given an ora.
ceprimaind +vhich was without 3Just cause, constituted retaiiastion far
Srievant having reported a safetr violation, and was give: withou:
Grievant having bean notiZied of his right to have a VSEA ’tepéeseﬁuuve
p:eseﬁt: (3) that on Apri! 11, 1989, Grievant was given a one-dax
suspension without pay which was without just cause, {inappropristels
brpassed progressive digcipline, constituted double punishment £or ‘the
ssme offense, was not followad by & written letter of suspension,
conatituted retaliation for éria‘um: having reported a saféty violatienm,
and was given without Crievant having been notiffed of his right te have a
VSEA representative présant; (3) that on April 12, 1989, Grievant was
given an oral rlprimiﬁdj vhich was without just cause, was triple
punistment for the same ‘éffdﬁid, constituted retaliation for Grievan:
having riportcd a safety viblatién. and wvas given without Grisvant having

been notified of his right to have a VSEA representative present; and (4)
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zhat on April 26, 1989, Griavanr vas given a written -eprimand wnich was
#izhcut just cauge, was quadruple punishmenc Zor the same affense,
constituted retaliation for Grievamc having reported a safety vielation,
ané constituted recaliiation for Grievant having filed a grievanca over -he
prior disciplinary actions of April 10-12. At the hearing in this matter,
Grievant withdrew che claim the April 10 cral reprimand constitutad
razaliacion for having -eporzed a safary violation.

In January b1, (990, YSEAN filed a second grigvance, Docker No. 90-3.
n ehaif of Grievant, al_leging that on December .2, 1:90, the Zmplover
riziatad Articla 17 of the Contract bv iismissing Grievant. The grievance
csntanded that the dismissal was wwithout just :zause, inappropriatelw
brpassed progressive discipline, was so severe is tu :snsritate ibuse of
discretion, and was unreasonabia. The grievance ilso :Iontended that -ne

ils=issal was underzakan 5y scomecna wno was ncT roiavant's agpeincing

auzheriny, which ailegatizn was wi

aézEWn 4T the hearing i this Darzer.

In February 9, 1990, VSEA filed a third grievance, Jocket Nec. 30-.Z,
on dehalf of Grievant, alleging thac on Septamber 8, 1950, tke Zmplove:
violared Article 17 of the Contract by giving Grievant a written reprimand
whizh was without Jjust cause, inappropriately bypassed progressive
discipline, was toc savere, and was not specific encugh as zo provide
adequate notica. The third grievance was filed subsequent to the
griavance concerning Grievant's dismissal due to the tize delay caused by
proceeding on this issue through the grievance procedura.

For purposes of hearing, the three grievances were consolidated. Orn
May 24, July 19, and August 23, 1%9C, hearings were held before Boari
mecbers Louis Toepfer, Acting Chairman; Catherine Frank and Leslie

Seaver., Michael Zimmerman, VSEA Staff Attorney, represeanted VSZA.



Michsel Zeiberz, Assistant Attornev Generszl, rerresented the ZImplover.
Request2i Iindings of FTact and a Yemorandum of Law were filed - YSEA on

Septencer 7, 1990, and the Employer filed a Memorandum of Law on September

13, I2:%¢C
FINDINGS OF FACT
.. At ail times relevant herein, the Contract provided in pertinent
pars:
ARTICLE 17
SISCIPLINARY ACTICN
T, No permanent or lipited status empiovee coverec v this
Agreement shall be disciplined witheut jJust cause. The parties

3 =1l» recognize the deterrent value of disciplinarr action.
Aczocrdingly, the State will:
a. act opremptly <o inpcse discipline... within a
reasonable time of the ofense;
b. apply Ziscipline... wizh a view toward unifcwrmiir and

consistency;

<. impese 2 procedure of progressive discirline... in
increasing order of severizw.

4 in misconduct cases, <tne orier of rr-gressive

i. oral reprimanc;

{4, written reprinmand;

i. suspension without pay;

r. dismissai.

£. The parties agree that there are approprizte cases

i:, applying discipline... in

different degrees;
iti. applving progressive discipline for an
aggregate of dissimilar offenses, except that
dissimiiar offenses shall not necessarilv result in
automatic progression; as long as It is :i;posing

discipline... f2r just cause.
2. The appointing autherity c©r his authorized represenzative
ma <isbiss an emplovee for just cause with twe weeks' notize cr two

wears' pavy in lieuw of notice... In the dismissal notice, the
appeinting authority shall state the reasons(s) for dismissal...
EN Notwithstanding the provisions of Faragraph 2 above, an

enciovee may be dismissed immediately without tuo weeks' nezice or
Wt weeXs' pay in lieu of notice for any of the following reasons:
a. gross neglect of duty;
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b. gross misconduct;

e¢. refusal ta obey .awfui and reasonabie ovders given by
suparvisors;
d. cznviction of a faiomy.
«.. 5. No written warning or athar derogatory matarial shall be

used in any subsequent discipiinarvy proceeding or merged in any
subsequent evaluation unless 1t has been placed in an emplovee's
official personnel file.

7. Whenever an empioyee is requirad, by his/her supervisor or
nanagement, to give oral or writzan scatements on an issue involving
the amplovea, which may Zead o iiscipline against the amplovae, or
vhanever an emplovee is called =2 a meeting with management wWhere
discipline is t> be imposed on :he employee, ha/she shall be notified
of nis/her right to request the presence of a VSEA representactive
and, upan such request, the YSEA rTeprasentative shall have the right
to accompany the empiovee to anv such meecing. The notificacion
requirement shall not apply to the informal initial inguizrvy of the
enpiovea by his supervisor wiilout Xxnowledge or reason to belleve
that discipline of the eoployee was a likely possibilicw,..

8. The appointing authority or his authorized representacive
mav suspend an enplovee without pav Zor discipiimary reasons for a
pericd nat to axceed 30 workiavs. Notice of suspension, with
specific reasons for che acti snall be in writing or shail bhe
given personallr by tha appointing autiorit? or 7is representacive
and zonfirmed in writing within Jours...

3. An appointing authcr =av relieve enpiovees Izom Jur
sanmporarilv with pay for a per:izé I up to 30 workéaws =i ser:i:t the
scpointing autherity to investizate or make inquiries intd charges
and allegations made bv :r zoncerning the ampiovea...

10. In any aisconduct casa involiving a suspension or dismissai,
should the Vermont Llator Relations Board find just cause for
discipline, but datermine that the penalty was inappropriata ot
excessive, the Vermont Labor Relations Board shalil have the authorircy
to impose a lesser form of disciziine.

ARTICLE 18
GRIZVANCE PSCCZIDURE

SECTION 2.

A grievance shall contain the following information:
... 4. Specific references tc the pertinent section{s) of the
contract... alleged to have baen violated...

SECTION 7.

The parties agree, subject to applicable law, that every
emplovee may freely institute cemplaints and/or grievances uithout
threats, reprisal or harassment by the emplover.
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. ARTICLE 34
GCCUPATICNAL SAFETY AND HEALTH LaWs

+++ 6. The emplover shall make available at the duty stacion a
form for the emplovee to report safety hazards and to receive a copy
of the report filed. An emplovee or group of emplovees who complain
or refer questions on job safety or health hazards, in good faith, to
the employers, the VSEA, VOSHA, NICSH (National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health) or any cther relevant government
agency shall not be diseriminated against, intimidated or harassed
therefore. Complaints of such discrimination, intimidation or
harassment shall be processed under the grievance procedure.

.+. 9. An emplovee who believes he s being required to drive or
operate unsafe vehicies or equipment shall report the condition
immadiately to his supervisor for apprepriate action. The emplovee
shal]l file a report describing the unsafe condition in accordance wit
the procedure of Section 6 of <this article at his earliest
convenience,

10. An emplovee who establishes a reasonable fear of death or
sericus injury resuliiing from performance of an assigned task shall
be exonerated from a charge of insubordinaticn of wviolation of the
rule "work now, grieve later". This section shall not excuse
non-performance of duty when risk of death aor injury is an inherent
part of the iob.

ARTICLE 72

WHISTIEBLOWER
i, A "Whistleblower™” is defined 25 a person zovered by this
Agreement who makes public ailegations zI inefficiency or improprietv
in government. No provisjons of this Agreement shall be deemed =2
interfere with such an empiovee in the exercise of his constizutional
right of free speech, and suck perscrn shall not be discriminated
against in his emplovment with regard thereto.
PP Employees who possess information about inefficiency or
impropriety in State govermment are urged o bring thar information
to the attention of appropriate cfZizials prior te making public
allegations (Grievant's Exhibic 2

2. Grievant was a Transportation Maintenance Worker B who was
employed bv the Emplover from April 2!, 198C to December 13, 1989, the
latter being the effective date of Grievant's dismissal. Grievant worked
out of the District 5 Garage in Colchestar, Vermont. At all times
relevant herein, Grievant's job responsibilities generally included repair
and maintenance of certain assigned hignway rcads, including sanding and

plowing in the winter months. In periarmance evaluations received by
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Grievant Juring his zarure, Grievant i.wWays rTeceived overa.l ratings of
"3 (§.,a. "consistentlv meets job requirements/standards), and received at

ey
-

laast "3" ratings, ané somecimes zatings ("frequantly axcmeds iob
requirements/standards"} in the indivijual rating factors of relationshnip
with co-workers, relationsnip with supervisors, and use of aguipment and
tools (Grievant's Exhibics 1, 13j.

3. At the ctime of the eavents in Jjuestion =arein, Srievant's
irmediate supervisor was BHen Cancrell, wnc was supervised oSy David
Blackmore, Ganerai Maintenance Supervisor at the Colchestar Garage.
3lackmore reportad to John Woed, Distsict Transportation Administrator,
who reported ta Tranx ildrich, Direct:r 2f Maintenance. Psul Philbrzok
was and is Secrecary of the Agency oI Transgor=ation.

4. At scme pcint in ageut 1332, Srievant was assignec 3 1381
international Jump Truck as his primasy work vehicle. It is the poligy af
the Emplover that an empicvee is resfensidle for the cleaning, inspegticn
and dailvy maintenance of his or her assigned vehicle.

3. The care and Jaily maincenance of Departhent vehicles is
governed by various written documents put ferth by the Zmplever. In part,

thesa documents previde: -

Vehicle Condition Safetv Reports

All vehicles in use shall be inspected a:t the' beginning of each day
to assure that the following parts, equipment, and accessories are in
safe operating condition and free of apparent damage that could cause
failure while in use...Coupling Devices, Safety Devices... Operating
Controls...

All defects shall be reported immediatalv and corrected sefore the
equipment or vehicle is placed in service.

Safetv
Equicnent and Vehicle Maintenance

Qperator's Responsibilijev: It shall be the responsibilirzv of the
speratar te notl Supervisar of any unsafe condizion of the
vehicle he is T2 ¢ .

(3]
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Leadline Vehicles: Nc venicle shall be cperated when i: is xnown
ihat the vehicle has an unsafe condition that may reasonab cause an

aceident or mayv be in viciation of current Vermont Motor Vehicle lLaw.

Supervisor's Responsibiiltv: Supervisors shall "Dead-line" vehicles
upon learning such vehizles are unsafe, no matter how urgent mavw Se
the need for such wvenicles., Personnel responsible for naintenance
snall be notified immediately and proper repair accomplished bdefore
placing the vehicle back inte service (Grievant's Exhibit 3, jages
3-4).

6. Operators to whom z <~ehicle is assigned are also regquired :o
complete Daily and Weekly Inspection Reports which are covered by 3ec:tion
5280 of the Agency of Transror:ation Policy and Procedures Manual. In
pertinent part, that Section s:azes:

Person{s) to whom the wvehicle is assigned 3is responsible Zor

preparing and submitting <c the Central Garage the Dailr and Weekiw

Operator Inspection Hepor:s. fle/she is alse responsibie Zor

scheduling with the Central Garage/District for maintanance and

assuring the vehicle is at the Central Garage/Distzict at =he
scheduled time (Grievant's Ixhibit 3, Page 1).

These reports, which a vehizle :perator is required to submic g Ris or
her supervisor on a weeklv tasis. are referred te as 'fellicew Sheets’

T Each Yellow Sheet ¢ z form basicallv containing zwe sectizns:
an apper section on which recuivesd daily maintenance checks are teccrded,
and & Jlower section on wrpich required weekly maintenance checks ars
reccrded. To the right of the weeklv maintenance checks section, there is
g column headed "Remarks' (G-ievant's Exhibit 4).

3. During the term cZ Grievant's emplovment, Grievanz generalls
took verv good care of his venizie. It has often been Grievant's practice
te clean and care for his sruzk on weekends on his own time. Grievan:
alsc penerallvy is regarded 3>v management and co-workers as being a
superior vehicle operator. Since 1981 and at all times relevant herein,
Grievant has continued te have the same 1982 International Dump Track
assigned to him. Although Grievant is the primary operatsr, oiher

emplovees use Grievant's truck on occasion.



3. noApril 10, 193%, Srievant brougnt his truck T lenctTal 3arage
Z3r Norm sheldrake, a mechanic, to look at. Grievant's stscoe lignts were
nst working, and Sriavant complained to Sheldrake of an alactricai smeil
coming from the st-obe light box. The cab was dirty, containing oid lunch
Jags and soda boctles wnich had been left by another amplovee, and
Sheldrake thought that the smell might be coming from old fcod in the cab.
Sheldrake felt that =he zondition of tha truck was not czonsistent with
Szievant's practice Jf Xeep:ng hils truck clean, and asked srievant wnv his
Trick was 30 messy. Griavant gade two comments in responsa: that another
emplovee had been driving the truck, and that additiona:lv Grievant had
Jeen told that cleaning the zruck was not part of his job dascripticn.

10, With regard tc the latzat comment, Griavant was referting to a
zcnversation Wwith Ilackmora and Wood that nad occurred a “aw wears earliler
wrer Grievant applied Sf:r a prometion. In the =zzurse af- zhat
s:nversatisn, Jriavant 1ac asked tdat nis performance in caring Ior als
venizle te consiZerad Iavcrably in connection with Ris appiizacisn.
Grievant was tald by 3lackoors and/or Wood that care of his wvehicie was
net part of his jcb description and would not be considered.

11. Grievant's comment to Sheldrake that he was not required to care
£2r his truck was not mesnt in earnest. Subsequent to the conversation
with Sheldrake, Grievant izrediately began cleaning out his truck.

12. Sheldrake placed a call to John Wood to ask that Wood resclve
the problem with Grievant. \Wood then called Blackmore and asked that
3lackmore talk with Grievant and investigate the problem.

13. When Blaciumore ar:ived.‘crievant was still cleaning out the cab
of the truck. Blackmore asxed Grievant why he was refusing to take care

of his track, and instruczad Griavant to go to Wood's office to discuss



the matter. Grievant continued ¢ zlean his truck, and said tc Slackmore,

' or words <c -hat

"I'm not going ro play vour childish fucking games,’
effect.

14. Among emplovees at the Colchester Garage, profanity s a daily
occurrence. In conversations bazwesn Blackmore and his suboriinates, it
is not unusual for Blackmore and :he emplovees to use profanity with =ach
other.

15. Blackmore went back =2 Wood's office and asked Wood <2
intervene. Wood then 'spoke to Grievant. Grievant explained =: Wood <hat
another employee had been driving his truck, and that previcusiv Wood and
Blackmore had told Grievant that caring for his truck was not part of his
job description. Wood denied having made such a statement t= 3rievant,
but said that Grievant should Ze: %Wcod know if ancther emplovee had left
G-ievant's truck messy in which :zase wood would make the other empiosvee
weip clean out Grievant's truck. AT that meering, Zrievant azknowledred
his responsibility te keep his truzs =lean.

16. Wood did not mention Grievan:t's language “owards Blackacre, and
did not intend to give Grievant an cral reprimand. Grievant was not to:d
he was being given an oral reprizand. Following the meeting with Wooc,
Grievant worked the remainder of the day witheut incident. Subsegquenzlyw,
on April 26, 1986, Grievant did veceive written nctice from Wecé that he
had received a warning on this date. [See Finding Ne. 18, following. ]

17. On Grievant's truck, thers is a piston-trpe mechanism which
centrols the raising and lowering of -he dump bed. Sometime in earlw
1989, Grievant's truck developed stress cracks at the point where the dump

bed piston connects to the truck body. Grievant believed the condition

was serious and required immed:iate attention. Grievant reported the
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srobiem to Norm Sheldrake, a mechanic at Zantral jarage. “wnen 3heldrake
inspected Grievant's truck, Sheldrake Jiid not believe that the probiem
cequired iomediate repair.

18. Grievant had mentioned the pistom prabiem on the Yeilow Shaeec
for the week of March 11, 1989, but had not aenticned the probiem on any
sther Yallow Sheets, It was Grievant's understanding thac cepair problems
aniv needed to be wrizten once on the “eilow Sheers. At appraoximately zhe
and of “arch or beginning orf April, Srievant asked & oechanic why the
zracks surrounding the piston connection had et vat Dean  repaired.

Srievant understood Irom the conversation <hat the nechanic had net et

raceived permission from Blackmore to rap TTick.

19. On April 1!, 1989, che Jdav Zoilowing =he "dirtTy"” szuek incident,
azen arTiving at werk, Jrcievant Icound i Cuzugue, 3 mechaniz gt lantral
;araga, and 3lackmora in ZJonversation. Jriavant was angTv, snd firsc
isxed Dubuque and then Biackmore why his truck zad nct et Zean rapaireua.
3iackmore said he did not know what Grievant was taikxing about, and asked

Grievant if he had been regularly writing down =he problem cn the Yellow

Sheets. At the time of the conversation, Srievant undesstood 3lackmere to

ask if he had been writing the repair problea Jown dailv, while Blackmore
understood that he was asking Grievant if he was indicating the problem on
a weexly basis on the yeilow sheets. Grievant said. to Blacimcre scmething
to the effect of, "We don't have to wrize it down every day. I wrote it
on the fucking thing once, and I'm not going to write it again.”
Blackaore asked Grievant if he was refusing a direct order. Grievant

" or words tec that effect.

responded, "this one I am,
20. At some peint in 1988, Blackmore spere with the emplcvees at the

Colchester Garage and said that at the reguest of Central Garage all
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izal repair problems were <“» be recorded »n the weekly Talilow
Sheers. However, for critical probiems <equiring immediate attention.

3lackzmere told the emplovees that the operator c¢ould coordinate directly

7 the mechanics at Central Garage. It was 3lackmere's iotent to
raguire that all problems, whether critical cr non-critical, be repeatedly
recorded each week until the probiem was fixed. Subsequent to
3lacknore's directive, the practice of writing down requested repaics on
=he vellow sheets varied. Some operators would write down reguested
racairs on a weekly .basis until the repair had been ccmpleted; some
sperators would write the repair down only once; some operators would not
wrize down needed repairs at all but would nermaliv coordinate directl:
w%izh -he nechanic for all repair probiems.

2. As a vesult of Grievant's use of profanity and refusal of a
iiract zrder on April 11, 1989, Blackmore orderesd 5rievant to go home for
the dzv. SGrievant was not paii Zor the 3Jav. Grievant was not advised
=hat he nad a right to have a SZA representative oresent a2t that tine he
wzs eucrended. Grievant was net sent a lezver c¢f suspension within 22
hours as reguired by Article 17 of the Comtrazt. Grievant Zid not receive

2z wriztzen notice of suspensicn until jpril 26, 19EC (See Finding Noc. 18,

22, At the time of the events at issue herein, Blackmore did not

the Contract requirement that & suspension be f:llowed within 24 hours by

a .2

<er ccnfirming the suspension and stating the reasons therefore.

Z3. On April 12, 1989, Grievant was cailed tc Blackmore's office to
talx about events of the prior twec davs. 1In addition to asking Cantrell,
Grievant's immediate supervisor, te sit in or the meeting, Blackmore asked
twc cther emplovees to sit in as witnesses for him. At the meeting,
Blazkmere told Grievant that in the future prcfani:, threazts, and reifusal’

llzw oriers would not be telerated.
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24, Grievant 4as not told at the ipril 12 meeting that he was being
iven an oral -aprimand. Srievant was ot advised that he had a righc to
have a VSEA representative present. 3ubsequently, Grievant did receive
written notice Srom Wood that he had received a verbal warning om this
date. [See Finding No. 28, foilowing.}

25. At the time of the events of April 10 - 12, 3lackmore and Wood
ware aware that Grievant was having personal difficulties. Grievant's wile
had Zeft him, and Srievant's children wvare saparated Ircm him.

26. On or about Apri. i3, 1989, TSEA filed a Step I grievance ovar
the avents of April 10-12, which grievance was denied by 3lackmore.

27. On April 26, 1989, YSEA Ziled a grievance on >enalf of Grievanc,
Zriaeving the one-dav suspension impesed on Grievant on april 11, 1389.
The grievance alleged chat irticles .7 and 18 of :the Contract were

sizlated, and z:ntanded :the suspension Was unwarrantec, impesed withcus

us: cause, inappropriataly brpassed prograssive discizline and vicslactad

Grisvant's Jue process rights. This grievance was danied (Grievant's
Exhibit 3, pages 2-7).

28, On or about April 26, 1989, GSrievant was called to a meeting
with Blackmore and Wood and was given a lester of written warning feor the
events of April iC-12, The lerrer, latad April 26, 1989, was wricten Dy
Wocd, In sum, that letter states:

This lettear is to inform rou :hat in the future any personal
threats, refusal of a direct order or verbal abuse to any supervisor
is considered gross misconduct. Anv of these actions may rasult in
immediate dismissal.

On April 10, 1989, wrou were warned about these actions. On
April 11, 1989, yoy were suspended for eight (B) hours for these same
actions. On April 11, 1989, you were verbally warned. This lecter
is vour written warning (Griavant's Exhibit 5, Page 1).
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9. On May 35, 19B9, VSEA Zlled a Step III griiviﬁén on behalf of
Grievant, contending that oral veprimands of April 10 and 12, 1989, the
one-day suspension of April 11, 1989, and the written reprimand of April
25, 1989, imposed on Grievant violated Articles 17 and !B of the Contract.
Tncliuded among the allegations made in the grievance were that the April
1. suspension viclated Article 17 of the Contract and violated Grievant's
jue srocess rignts. By decision of August 2, 1989, Thomas Ball, Director
of Implovee Relaticns, found that on April 10, 1989, no cral reprimand had
sccurred; and that, w1£h regard to the oral reprimand >f April 12, 1989
and the written reprimand of April 26, 1989, the grievance was grantad.
As a result of this decision, the Emplover understood that any actions
arising from <he events of April :0, 12, and 26 were %z be rescinded and
that, in effect, onlv the suspension of April 1l remained (Grievant's
Ixnizit 3, pages 3-11),

36. In an aprarent effort to compir with the instructions of Ball
concerning wrizten confirmation of a suspension, on August §, 1989, Wood
wrote Grievant & leiter, In sum, that letter states:

On April !1, 1989, you were given a one day suspension without
pay for insubcrdination toward vour general foreman, David Blackmore
t3rievant's Zxhibit 5, page 12).

3I. During the morning of August 31, 1989, Grievan:t became ill with
a headache ard shertness of breath. Grievant spoke «ith his immediate
supervisor, Ben Cantrell, and asked if he czuld leave work because he was
ili. Cantrell tcld Grievant to make a few more job trips and eat lunch.
If Grievant 8%}l did not feel well after lunch, Cantrell said, Grievant
could go home.

32. Grievant wanted to go home immediately, but did not wish to
argue with Cantrell over the radio. Grievant worked until lunch time and

returned to the garage to eat lunch.
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13. hen Grievant came in For lunch, he want o see 3lackmore and
asked Blackmore something to the effact Jf whether an employee's health or
the roads come first. Grievant then axplained that e was sick and wantad
to go home, but that Cantrell had said he should not go home until aftar
lunch. Blackmore suspectsd Grievant of drug abuse and commentad on
Grievant's red aves. Blackmore alsc suggested t> Grievant that Griavanc
wantad to go home because it was pavday. Grievant asked 3lackmore what
wouild happen 1f he went out on the roads sick and had an accident.
3lackmore inquired as to> whether Srievant was suggesting that he would
crash his truck on purpose. Jriavant denied that 2e neant anything other
chan that he vas sick and should net be driving. Blackmors zold Grievant
to Zollow Cantrell's instructions.

34, Some 30 minutes ther=altar, Srievant wag in tha Zunchroom eacing
ianch.  Sther emplovees were present. B3lackmore was ojutsida his office,
soma distance away from the lunchrcom. Grievant answerad the telephone in
the lunchroom. The call was for Blackmore. Grievant walked to tha door
af the lunchroom and hollered out into the garage, 'Blackmore, telephone,”
or words to that effect. As Grievant was turning To go back inte the
Tunchroom, he added, "Asshole.” Grievant did not intand for Blackmore to
hear the comment, and did not say it in as loud a voice as '"Blackmore,
telephone.” Grievant was angrv that he had been hassled abour being sick
and th;t he had nect been allowed td go home. Blackmore did hear Grievant
sav "asshole".

35. After lunch Blackmore told Grievant that he was giving Grievant
a verbal warning for having called hin an "asshole". Grievant denied
having done so. Blackmere said that he would check with other employvees
who were in the lunchroom at the tize, and if they deried having heard the

comaent Blackmore would drop the warning.
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36. At or about the same time, Grievant called the VSEA offize in
Montpelier to ask how 1e snould go about going home sick. Grievant was
told to let his supervisor ¥now that he was sick and was going home.

37. Grievant then went into Blackmore's office and told 3lackmore
that he was sick, had made a decter's appointment and was going home.
3lackmore asked Grievant why Grievant had not just said that in the
seginning. Srievant asked Blackmore whether the verbal reprimand still
stood. 3lackmore st;ted =hat if other empicyees in the lunchrcem heard
the comment, the warning would stand.

38. As Grievant l1ef:t Blackmore's office to go home, 3lackmore
Zoliowed Grievant out. GCrievant turned anc¢ walked back to Blackmgre, and

~31ld Blackmore that two other foremer had been hagsling Grievant about his

famils greblems, RBlacikmeore said that Zrievant should take that zrstiem up
with the foremer direcz’w., Grievant made some phvsizal motiorn as i he
ware gcing to strike lackmore ani <then, without actually striking
3lackmore, said “"see how quick it car happen", or words to that eifec:.

39. Grievant spent the afterncen a: the hospital and was given a
catscan and other diagnestic treatment Zor his headache and shor:tness of
creath (Grievant's Exhibic 6).

40. After Grievant had lef:, Biackmcre asked Paul Liber:z¥, a
co-worker of Grievant's who had bdeen in the room with Grievan:z during
lunch, whether Liberty had heard the ccnversation in which Grievant
zllegedlv called Blackmore an "asshole’. Liberty was hesitant tc beccme
invelved, and asked Blackmore what the consequences might be. Blackmere
told Libertv that Grievant had committed a serious offense which could
result in Grievant's suspension or dismissal. Blackmore also told Liberty

he suspected Grievant c¢f being on drugs. Liberty confirmed that Grievant



nad said "asshole" in ccnnection with the telephona zall for Blackmore.
Liberty suggested to Blackmore that 3lackmore talk te Grievant and werk it
out. Blackmora told Liberty that he would do so.

41. Later that sftarnoon, Alackoora went to see Wood. Blackmore
reperted to Wood that Grievant had called Blackmora an "asshole", chat
Grievant had subsequent’w <aken a swing at him, that 3lackmore had leaned
back and Grievant's swing had stopped ‘ust short of 3lackmore's face, and
that Grievant cthem saii o 3lackmore, "See how fast it can happen,” or
words to that arffact.

42. That evening Ziderty zallad Srievant at hcme =o tell hin aboutr
his zonversation with 3lackmere. Literty told Grievant that Blacimor:
suspected Grievant of ~eing oan irugs, and warned Grievant that Blacknmora
was sontemplacting Grievan:t's susctens:ion or dismissal.

+3. The following :av, Sepcemter ., 1989, Blacimors invized Grievan:
to sit in his ctruck anc talk man t: man. Grievant told Blackmora he
did not know wnether he could speak with him without a VSEA represencative
being present. Grievant had been told this by a VSE\ represancactive
because at the time Grievant was invcived in grievance proceedings over
the April disciplinary events, and bdecause in the past Grievant had not
been advised by 3lackmora that he cculd have a VSEA representative present
during discipiinary acticns. Grievant vafused to talk with Blackmore, and
the conversaticn ended.

44, On or about September 8, 1989, Grievant was called to a meeting
with Wood and Blackmore. Jim Dubuque, a union steward, was also oresent.
Grievant was asked for his varsion of the events of August 31. Grievant
denied having taken a swing at Blackmore, or saying’, "See how fast it can

happen," or words to that effect. Griavant was awara at that meeting that



3lackmore and Wood wers considering iisciplining Grievant for calling
- . iy . .
8jackpore an 'asshole"” and for threstening gestutes and comments o

Blackmore on August 31, 1989,

.

45, At the conclusion of the neeting, Grievant was given a letter

£rom Wood, dated September 8, 1989, which states, in sum:

On April 11, 1989, vou were given a cne dav suspension without
pay for insubordination toward General Foreman David Blackmore.

Again on August 31, 1989, vou were insubordinate toward General
Toreman David Blackmore.

This is a written reprimand for vour behavior on August 31 and a
warning zhat a reoccurrence of chis tvpe of behavior will result in
immediate suspension for up to <thirty davs or dismissal (Grievant's
Sxhibiz 7, page 1).

<6. Woed gave Grievant the wrizten warning of Septemper 8, 1989,
Secause of Grievant's prcfanity and :hreatening gestures of August 21,
1989, Wocd >Selieved that on Augus:z 2i, 1989, Grievant had at least
staTted to swing at Blackmore.

47. On Zeptember %, 1989 and Ncvenmber 8. 1989, respectively, 3ZA
f:e¢ Step IZ and Step III grievances on behalf of Grievant with respect
> the writzen reprimand Crievant received or Septenmber B, 1989, which
grievances vere denied (Grievant's Exninit 7, pages 2-10).

18. Wood has had more complaints Srom emplovees about Blackmore's
management st¥le than he has had Isr previous foremen in Blackmera's
pesition. Wood attributes the increased number of complaints to
3lacknore's age, as Blackomcre is vounger than the previous faoremen vhe
neid that position.

49, On November 30, 1989, Grievant and other emplovees were callied
irz> work about 4:00 AM because of a snowstorm. Shortlv thereafter,
Grisvant and the other emplovees began salting and plowing the roads. At

the time, Blackmore was alsc patrolling the recads in his pickup.
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Jrisvant, in 1is renicle, overheari i -adio conversacion batwaen 3iackmora
ané MYark Manning, an aquipment oJperatar. Manning had previousiy asked
Blackmore o autzorize the purchase of a new drill press, which 3lackmore
had declined to> Jdo because o>rf tha cost. Jver the radio that aorning,
Manning informed Blackmore that the drill press had been temporarily
repaired Hut thar a new one would still be needed. Manning said <o
Blackpora, "Tell e we 2ap order Jne. Lle to :e,” or words I3 that
effect. 3lackmore then fzcetiously :51d Manning that he 2o5uld order the
press. Griavant incerruptad the conversation by inrer‘ecting over the
radto, "Yes, ou're good at that,” or words to that affact. Griavant
meant that 3lackoore was good at lving.

30. Srievant and 3llackmore were >oth Dack in the garage DV about

§5:290 aM.

e

s Griavant was seeking instsucticns whether oo use salt 3t sand

y

3r the nexct rzad trzatIenc, isck=ore said 2 Sr-avanc, ‘'Haep vour
fuczing :cmoents to voursels,” or werds o that erfasz. 3lackncre was
rvefarting t: Grievant's comment incterjectad inte the -adio conversation
that morairg. 3lackmore and Grievant were both angry. Grievant said
something to Blacxomore to the effect thar Blackmore and wocd were a couple
of "lying fags'. 3lackmore was wearing a vaseball cap. Grievanr brougiit
his hand up, paln open and struck the brim of Blackmore's baseball cap so
that the cap care off and fall behind Blackmore. Grievant then turned and
began walking t> his truck to pick up a new load of sand. as Grievant was
waixing awavy, Biackmore told Grievant to go home. Grievant did net answaer
and kept walking. Grilevant loaded his truck with sand. Blackmore then
told Cantre:l t: tell Grievant to park his trucx and go hecme. Cantrell
intarcepted Grievant in the parking lot and told Grievant that Blackmore

would make treuble if Grievant did not go home.
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31, After speaking with Captrall, Grievant intended to go home.
Grievant drove the truck back :-2> the pgarage. It was Grievant's
understanding that he was expected -2 return the truck to the garage after
each use.

533, Wwhen CGrievant arrived at e garage, the overhead door which
served as the vehicle entrance to e zarage was closed. Grievant parked
the truck on the ramp leading up :: the door, and got out to open the
door, It was stiil sﬁowing and there was approximately 3" of snow on the
ramp. 2% is the practice of the zarage not o salt the ramp until it has
stopped snowing., After opening the dcer, Grievant, who was still angry

frem nis encounter with Blackmore, zot Sacit in the truck, released the

emergency brake, pressed in the ciut=n, put the truck in the lowest gear,
derrsssed zhe accelevator and le:z T the clutczh., Then there was a icuc

ncise frep the =<ruck.

34. Grievant set the parking : ané jumred cut of the truck. He

was immediately jcined by Cantrell. Zrievant and Cantrel. looked under
the =ruck. The rear of the truck was verticall- displaced; i.e., the back
cf the truck bodvy was lower than it shculd be and was resting down on tor
of the truck's rear end mechanism. #: =he time there did not appear tc be
anv lateral displacement of the whee. s-ructure toward the front or back
27 the truck bodv. Cantrell put ap 2= zround Grievant and said he thought
Grievant nad broken the drive shafz. GSriavan® rold Cantrell that he was

sorry and asked to be allowed to stzv sné help fix the truck. Cantreill

told Grievant he sheou’? go home. vant ef:t the truck parked on the
ramp. The emergency brake was on, &nc the truck bed had a full load of
sand weighing approximately 8-10 tons.

35. At the time of the acciden:z, a number of people were in the immediate

vicinity and heard a loud bang. Nc cne heard anv unusual ncises prior tc



-hat time, high engine revolutions or otharwise. On tha way to cthe
garage, Grievant appeared o be driving the truck normally. Grievant does
not know what causad the accident. The Emplover has not proven by a
areponderance of the evidence that Grievant intentionally damaged the
—ruck. -

56, Blackmore instructed other empioveas to move the trucik into the
garage. Part of the load of sand was Jumped of, and a ZIront end iLoader
was used to pick up Grievant's truck and bring it up the ramp and inco 3
vehicle stall in the garage. Foilowing was the condition of the truck st
that time: the differential assembly was dispiaced approximataly 18" on
ne side of the zruck and approximately 3" on zhe scther so thar the rear
wheels rested up against the battery box; the rear end nechanisn extended
cus Irom the back of the zruck; che airlines of the braking svstaem in :he
-sar and had ripped out; the universal joint was Droken and its housing
Senr; and the universal ‘oint had also been moved forward and bdroker the
herizental cross-member that holds the truck frave tagether. The truck was
not subjected to a damage inspection prior to being moved bv the front end
loader.

57. Subsequent to Grievant's vehicle being moved {nto the garage,
Blackmore called Wood. Blackmore relayed to Wood his version of the
events of the day. Blackmore asked that Wood walk over to the garage and
look at Grievant's truck. After Wood had inspected the truck, ha called
Central Garage and asked for a formal damage assessment. Central Garage
contacted J&B Internaticnal, the truck's manufacturer, who arranged to
send a representative the fcllowing afterndon.

58. HWood and Blackmore then went to Montpelier, where they met with

Jim Blakesley, personnel officer; Frank Aldrich, Director of Maintenancs;
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and William McMarnis, Transportation Human ZResources Chief. During the
meeting, Woed vecommended that Grisvant he dismissed. Wood's
cecommendation was based on Wood's belief <hat Grievant had intentionaily
iamaged the truck; and on Blackmore's -epresentations that Grievant had
<aken a swing at 3lackmore that morning, had accused Blackmore of being a
iiar, and had used obscene language. As a vesult of that meeting, Aldrich
=soncurred with weod's recommendation that Grievant be dismissed.

59. Irmediatelv following the mee:ing, wcod wrote a letter, dated
Novenmper 10, 1988, +o Grievant which stazes, *n sum:

This is o notify vou that as 2% Thursday, Novemper 30, 1989,
rou are on adoinistrative leave with par until further notice. This
action has been taken because of —cur verbal profane abuse and
threatening and threatening aczicns toward general maintenance
superviser Zarid Blackmore and grcss misconduct resulting in ma‘or
jamage te Truck No. 339,

Tou will be notified as sccn 35 possible vegarding the Iipal
action %o e taken (Grievant's Exhiziz 3r.

50. McMarnis wrote & letter, dateZ Ncvemper 30, 1989, to Grievant
which states, irn sum:

I arm czontemplating vour Zismissal from the position of
Transportatior Maintenance Worker You have the right to respend
to the specific allegations 1iisteZ Delow, either orally or in
writing, befcre the final decisiorn Is made. You have the right te
“ermont Tat Emplovee's Asscciztiicrn representation during the
proceedings connected with this acticn.

The reasons dismissal is contempiated is that on Thursday,
November 0, 1989, wvou verballr abused General Mazintenance
Superviscer, David Blackmore and Distriet Transportation
Administrazzs. John Wood, bv using prefanity and calling them liars,
You phrsiza’ly threatened David Blackncre by taking a swing at him
knowing nis hat off. You intenzi»nallr abused truck number 538
causing sigrnificant mechanical darage, down time and repair costs
(Grievant's Exhibit 10).

61. Follewing the events and =meeting of November 30, 1989,
Grievant's truck was examined. On the al:ernoon of December 1, 1989, a
representative o J&B International arrived at the Cclchester Garage and

inspected the truck.



42, 3ubsequently, several machanizs it USentral Garage repaired che
zruck. The cost of parts for the recair, including a labor charge of $60
3 pick up parts, tocralled 5677.34. 3everal davs of employee labor were
also required to repair Grievant's zruck (Geievant's Exhibit L1, page 2).

63. GCuring the process of repair, it was found that the kev or
aivotal Japage to Grievant's trucxk was =2 two structural elements inown
genericaily within the industrr 38 "I-salcs”. Thase structural devices
assentiaily hold the rear-end assembir “ogather. Upcon inspection, it was
abserved that the U-bolts in Grievant's truck had sctretched scmewhac and
“hen broken, rhus allowing the =zear wheel axle to bacome latexally
iisplaced w.th respect to the tIuc: 2cdv.

54, Sipilar damage to other -ehizles has bean observad in the sast

2 mechanics of the Zmployer in vear-end :ailisions ¢ i.2., when cne

razizle had teen "rear-ended" 3¢ snctiers, and when a dump trucx carsving
i Fill loaé of sand had gene 357 zhe rsad down inte a gully and had een
sawed by its zear end backwards =r 2nts the osad.

65. In Grievant's truck, the U-201z§ which had broken were of 3/8"
diamerer stz2el. When the truck was regaired, these bolts were replaced
itk new beles of 3/4" diameter steei. The plate te which the G-bol:s
sonnect was also replaced with a _avger plate of heavier gauﬁa stesal.

56, I: is standard practize at the Colchester Garage ta replace
iamaged U-bolts with those of the larger 3/4" diameter. It is also the
practice, whenever possible, to repiace the plate to which tha U-boits
connect with a plate of heavier zauge. Thais practice is the rasult of
recommendations made by JEB International, the truck manufacturer. Over a
seriod of saveral years, J&B observed that a number of trucks had probienms

similar to Grievant's where the U-20lts had either stretched, cracked or



broken. J&kB detetitined that the original U-beits and connecting plazs.
wiih which Grievant's truck was equippec, were =go lignt to withstand =he
weight and torque of normal truck operaticns.

57. On December 4%, 1989, Rizhard Duprev, Assistant ™otor 5Stop
Supervisor at Central Garage, inspected -he jamaged parts which had bYeen
removed from Grievant's truck. Duprev also spoxe with Blackmore and Dave
3cra, one of the emplovees who repaired <he vehicle. Duprev had not seen
the truck prior tco its repair, but leazned of the details 2f the acecident
Zrem this conversation with Blackmere and 3Scra. Duprev then preparec =
“ritten damage report, dated Decemper 3, [589. TIn pertinent part, that
Tepers states:

At the time of =v inspection :the vehicle nad been repaired and

put back into service. All the :nformation about the accident tha: Z

%ill pe reporting is from talking -c cne of the mechanics thar weried
cn ané helped move the truck ins repairs.

7]

The operatar necved the truck ©32-17-217) arsund in front
“he building, with & fvll loag cn, tc be put inside.
stopped on the ircline in frons cor and waized fsr somecne
spen it, T was informed that the ramp up to the door was wet but -as
pot snow covered, it had been saizec eariier. The door was cpenei :c
let the truck in. Thae truck not cn_r Zii not make it into the garzge
but was next seen just ocutside the door with the re
axle/differential assembly broken cut of its mounting hangers and :he
wheels up against the battery box on :the rignt side of the air drver
assembly on the left side.

2
8
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After mv inspection of the broken parts and questioning the
mechanic on the damaged parts and repairs made, it was clear tc oe
that an extreme amount of torque was appiied to the drive train. The
combination of the fully loaded <twuck, upnhill grade, and =z:ne
excessive amount of torgue applied caused spring U-belts tc break on
one side and the bot:zom spring U-beit plate to break on the ozl
side. This caused <he rear axie iifferential assembl: to sh
forward and upward letting the drive line come in contact with :he
second from rear crossmember causing the remainder of the damage =c
the truck. The broken spring U-bel:z and plate show no signs of
fatigue from age or defective naterials. The breaks are clean as
with what occurs from shock 1loading. The other damage was to the
drive shaft and voke, two spring torque leaves, differential voke,
breaking of one U-joint, one air brake chamber and hoses, cne
camshaft bracket, and the twe speed motor.
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It is av :pinion :he iamage to this vehicle most lizel:w was
caused by tha juick re_ease of the clucch in combination with
excessive angine RPM which is improper and abusive operaticn 2f the
vehicle (Grievant's Exhibit 11, Page 1).

68. Duprev was unable t> conclude whether the damage =o Frievant's
vehicle was intenticnai.

69. In vasponse to McManis' Novembear 30, 1989, lectar t: aia,
Grievant :ceguested 2 2eeting czencerning his contemplated iismissai. In
December 3, 1989, a2 aeeting w“as hald on the subject of Grievant's
dismissail. AL the =zeeting, Grievant admitted tipping off Blaczagre’s nat
but denied having taken a swing ac Blackmore ar intantisonaZly Tnaving
damaged his truck.

70. On Decemcer 1I, 1989, McManis wrote Grievant a lectar zznIiirming
the Emplover’'s decisicn to dismiss Grievant. In pertinenc cart, <hat
lattar stazas:

The decisiin 1as been nade o0 dismiss veu from wour positicon
Transportaticn “aintanance 4crixer B effective Decembar i3, 1339. oo
were notified 2 lerter dated November 30, 1989, that vour iiscissal
was contemplatad and the reasons why. On Friday, December 3, 1%89, a
meeting was held at your rvequest to give yocu a chance =3 prasent
points of disagreement with what the Agency beliaved the faccts 2 Te;
to identify any aitigating circumstances which ghould be consilerad;

and to offer anv other argument vou felt was appropriate.
L}

This decision was Dade due to the insufficient evidenze
presencted to the Agency to change the opinien that gross aiscencuct

did occcur. Tou will receive two weeks pay 1n lieu sf rnotice

(Grievant's Exnibit 12, Page 1).

71. In deciding to dismiss Grievant, McManis concluded that
Grievant's cffenses were verv serious. McManis concluded that Grievant had
intentionally damaged the truck, and that Grievant's aczicns towvard
Blackmore on Novenmter 30 continued a pattern of conflicts he had wizh

Blackmore, with each incident being increasingly more sericus. McManis

considered that Grievant's worx record over nine years indicazed



sonsistently satisfactory performance. However, MeManis sonclvded that
Srievant’'s actions had escalated to the point that <hevr ztuld not e
toierated any longer and supervisory confidence was destroved. McManis
decided that Crievant could not be rehabilitated, and that alzernative
sanctions less than dismissal were insufficient.
QPINION

Jocket No. 89-61

Grievant contends that the Emplover viclateé various provisicns of
~he Contraet through oral reprimands on April 10 ané _I, 198%; a cne-dar
suspension on April il, 1989; and a written reprimand >f April 26, 1989,

We can quickly address Grievant's allegaticns conceraing oral
reprimands of April 10 and 12, 1989; and a written reprimand =% April 25,
1989. At Step III of the grievance procedure on :hese issues, the 3:ap
IZZ hearing officer found that ne cral reprimand hai czzurved -n o April 17,
1589; and granted the grievance with regard o the :stel Teprimand of aApzil
2, 1989, and the written reprimand cf April 26, 1%8%. Accoriingiw, anv
actions grieved with respect to these issues no longar are in eifect.

Jurisdiction is conferred on the Board under ==e CJortrac: snlv wheve

an actual controversy between the parties exists. In re Grievance of

Friel, 141 Vt. 505 (1982), An actuzl controversy bezween the Impiover and
Grievant no longer exists herein with respect to alieged imprecpre- April 10
aré April 12 oral reprimands, and an April 16 writ:esn reprimand, since no
such actions remain in effect.

This means that the only remaining issue before the Boardi in Docket
No. B9-61 concerns the one-day suspension Grievant -eceived cn April li,
1989, Among the allegations made by Grievant is that the suspensiocn

violated Article 17 of the Contract because a written notice ¢ suspensicn



was not provided to Grievant pursuant to the requiremants of that
provision of the Contract. Article 17, Section 8, provides that
"{n)otice of suspension, with spacific ceasons for the action, shall
be in writing or shall be given personally by the appointing authority
or his representative and confirmed in writing within 24 hours".

The Emplover contends that the Board is without jurisdiction to
decide this claim because Grievant failed to raise this allegation in
his Step II or Staep III grievancas. We disagree, and conclude that
the issue was adequately raised at the earlier sreps of the grievance
procedure,

The grievance filed herein ar Steps II and IIT sufficiently
raised an alleged violation of the contractual requirement of a
written lettar of suspension within 14 hours by citing the Contract
article wherein that provision is found, Articie 17, and alleging that
the Fmployer "“violated (G)rievant's due process rignhts". The Vermont
Supreme Court has held that a notice of dismissal involves due process

considerations. Grievanca of Morrissev, 149 Vt. 1, 10 (1987).

Similarly, & notice of the lessar disciplinary action of suspeansion
also involves due process consideratiens. Thus, by contending that
Article 17 and Grievant's due process rights wera violated, Grievant
sufficiently raised the issue of failure to provide Grievant with a
letter of suspension within 24 hours.

It is clear on the merits of this issue that the Employer
viclated this provision of the Contract. A written notice of
suspension was not provided to Grievant until April 26, 1989, 15 days
after he was suspended, and this notjce did mot contain "gpacific

reasons' for the action.



We conclude that this failure by the Emplover warrants the
rescinding of the one-day suspensicn of Grievant. In Morrissev,
supra, at 10, the Vermont Supreme Court indicatéd tHat "(d)ue process
considerations require that a notice of dismissal be sufficiently
specifie to allow adequate preparation for the emplovee's defense",
even vwhere a written notice of dismissal was not mandated. In ancther
case, where a written notice of dismissal with stated reasons was
required to be given an emplovee within 24 hcurs by a contract, the
Court essentially stated that any reasons given for dismissal outside
of reasons stated in the dismissal letter could not be used in

defending the dismissal of the employee. In re Grievance of War-en

(Unpublished Decision, August 22, 1986, Sup. Ct. Docket No. 83-54G).

Grievance of wWarren, 10 VLRB 63, 68 (1987).

we see no reason why the Court rulings in Morrissev and warren

should nct guide us in this case involving the suspension oI <the
empicvee. Under the circumstances, where the Contract regquires
written ac<ice of suspension with reasons within 24 hours, and
Grievant 4id not receive any written notice of suspension until 15
davs after his suspension, which notice lacked specific reasons, we
believe the Employer's failure warrants rescinding the suspension. We
consistently have held that we will not look bevond the reasons given
bv the emplover in the disciplinary letter for the disciplinary acztion
taken. Grievance of Huriburt, ¢ VLRB 174, 1B5 (1986) 1In this zase,
failure of the Employer to provide any written notice with reasons, at
any tine close to the suspension, raises sufficient due process
concerns warranting setting aside the suspension. The Emplover did
not timelv set forth any reasons by which it can defend Grievant's

suspension.
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Since we have rescinded the suspension on this basis, we need not

reach other allegations made by Grievant concerning the suspension.

Docket No. 90-13
Grievant alleges that his September 8, 1939, written reprimand

violated Article 17 of the contract because it was without just cause,
inappropriately bypassed progressive discipline, was too severe, and
was not specific enough to provide adaquatae notics.

We first address Grievant's allagations thact the written
reprimand was not specific enocugh tc provide adequate notice. The
written veprimand which Grievant veceived simply provided, as a
raason, that 'on August 31, 1989, you ware insubordinate toward
General Foreman David Blackmore'.

The Contract, contrary to the requirement £or suspension and
dismissal, does not explicitly require that "reascns" be given for a
written rteprimand. Howaever, we believe the ruling in Morrissev,
suora, applies to a written reprimand to the extent that due procass
considerations require that a notice of reprimand be sufficiently
specific to allow adaquate preparation for the emplovee's defense.
Contemporaneous oral notification may combine with the disciplinary
letter to provide adequate specificity. Id, at 10-11.

We conclude that these specificity requirements were met here
through the combination of the meeting between Grievant and his
supervisors on the day he received the letter of reprimand and the
letter of reprimand itself. At the mesting, it was discussed that the
Employer was considering disciplining Grievant for calling Blackmore

an “asshole" and for threatening gestures and comments to Blackmore on
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August 31, 1989. The written reprimand which he received a: the
conclusion of the meeting for being "insubordinate™ on August 31, 1989,
was a more general statement of the specific charges discussed at the
meeting. Grievant was adequately able to prepare his defense to the
disciplinary action based on the meeting and the letter.

On the merits, we conclude that just cavse existed for the
reprimand. Grievant was charged with being insubordinate, and a
charge of insubordination 1is supparted by an emplovee's attempt to
undermine a superior's authority. Morrissev, supra. Use of
objectionable language or abusive behavior toward a supervisor mav be
deemed to be insubordinate. under certain circumstances because it

reveals disrespect of management's authority. Roberts' Dictionary of

Industrial Relations, 3rd Edition, Harold Rcberts (BNA Books, 1984).
The evidence indicates that on August 31, 1989, Grievant callied
Blackmore ar "asshole", loud enough for Blackmore and other emplovees
to hear; made & phyvsical motion as if he were going te s:irike
Blackmore; and then, without actually striking Blackmore, said "see
how quick it can happen”, or words to that effect. These were the
actions for which Grievant was reprimanded, and they demonstrate
disrespect and an attempt by Grievant to undermine Blackmore's
autherit», Grievant had at least implied notice that such actions
could lead to disciplinary action, and these actions by Grievant were
serious enocugh misconduct to warrant bypassing the lowest step of
progressive discipline, oral reprimand, and proceeding to the next

step of writren reprimand.
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Docket No. 90-61

Grievant contends that his dismissal was without just cause.
Grievant contends that the penalty of dlsmissal constituted
inappropriate bypassing of progressive discipiine, was so savere as to
constitute an abuse of discretion, and was unceasonable.

The ultimate criterion of just cause is whether the emplover
acted reasonably In discharging an employee for misconduct. In re
Grievance of Brooks, 135 Vt. 563, 568 (1977). There are two requisite
elements which establish just cause for dismissal: 1)} that it is
reasonabla to discharge an employee because of certain conduce, Id,
and 2) the emplovee had fair notice, express or fairly implied, that

such conduct would be grounds for discharge. Id. In re Grievance of

Yashko, 138 Vt. 364 (:980). On the issue of fair notice, the ul-imata
question for the Board is whether the conduct was or should have been

known to the employee to be prohibited to the emplover. Brocks,

supra.
Our review does not go bevond the reasons given for its actions

by the employer in the dismissal letter. In re Grievance of Warren,

supra. Failure of the Emplover to prove by a preponderance of the
evidence all the particulars of the dismissal letter does not require
raversal of a dismissal action. Grievance of_Regan. 8 VLRB 340, 366
(1985). 1In such cases, the Board must determine whether the remaining

proven charges justify the penalty. Grievance of Colleran and Britt,

supra.
The Emplover charges Grisvant with the follewing acts of
misconduct on November 30, 1989: 1) verbally abusing supervisors David

Blackmore and John Wood by using profanity and calling them liars; 2}
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physically threatening Blackmore "by taking a swing at him... knocking
his hat off"; and 3) intentionally abusing his truck, causing
significant mechanical damage, down time and repair costs.

The Employer has substantially established by a preponderance cof
the evidence two of the three charges against Grievant. Grievant did
"verbally abuse" Blackmore and Wood by calling them something to the
effect of "lving fags", and earlier that day telling Blackmore he was
good at lying. Grievant did strike the brim of Blackmore's baseball
cap so that the cap came off Blackmore's head and fell behind
Blackmore. However, the Employer has not demonstrated by a
preponderance of the evidence that Grievant intentionally damaged his
truck.

We must determine whether the remaining proven charges justify
the penaity of dismissal. We look tz the specific Ffactors

articulated in Grievance of Colleran and Brict, supra, to determine

the reasonableness of the dismissal impesed based on the proven
charges.

Grievant's offenses were serious. His actions cof November 30,
1989, similarly to his actions of August 31, 1989, demonstrated a
disrespect for his supervisors and an attempt to undermine their
authority. The actions of November 30 were more serious than his
actions of August 30, in that he made physical contact in a
threatening way with his supervisor.

Grievant's offenses adversely affected supervisor's confidence in
his ability to perform assigned duties. An employee's relationship
with supervisors is central to their job performance, and Grievant
demonstrated disrespect for supervisors and sought to undermine their

authority through his offenses.



Grievant had fair notice that his offenses were prohibited by the
Employer. All employees have implied notice that they should not
engage Lin conduct which undermines the authority of supervisors
andfor indicates disrespect for suparvigors. Moreover, Grievant had
express notice that such conduct wag prohibited because he was
reprimanded on Septamber B8 for conduct demonstracing disrespect for
gupervisors and undermining of their authority.

However, analysis of all the factors in this case leads us to
conelude that the Employer acted unreasonably in bvpasaing progressive
discipline and imposing the maximum penalty of dismissal for
Grievant's proven offenses.

Grievant's past work record and disciplinary record during his
nine years of emplovmenc weigh in favor of his retaining his job. In
his first eight vears pius of emplovment. Grievant was not
disciplinad. He was considered to be a good truck operator who took
very good care of his vehicle. His relationships with co-workers and
supervisars was satisfactory during this pariod.

It was only during 1989 that serious problems manifested
themselves, and it 1s apparent that personal problems of Griaevant
combined with personality conflicts Grievant had with Blackmore
resulted in his displays of misconduct. These mitigating
circumstances do not excuse Grievant's misconduct but are relevant in
Judging whather the Employer acted unreasonably in bypassing
progressive discipline.

Under the circumstances, we conclude that the Employer did act
unreasonably in bypassing progressive discipline. Grievant had been

given a written reprimand three months earlier for similar, and
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somewhat 148% egregious, behavior. The disciplindey article of the
Contract provides that the State shall impose a procedure of
progressive discipline in increasing order of severity, while
recognizing that there are appropriate cases that may warrant the
State bvpassing progressive discipline. Given the proven charges
stemming from Grievant's November 30 misconduct, the reasonable action
by the Employer was to impose the next progressively mcre severe
action for the more severe similar offense, but not to bypass
progressive discipline and dismiss Grievant. A suspension was an
adequate and effective alternative sanction to impose on Grievant to
deter such conduct by him or others in the future. A lengthy
syspension would have served as effective notice to Grievant that
similar conduct in the future weuld have resulted in his dismissal.

We will impose the maximum penalty short of dismissal allowed by
the Contract - a 30-dav suspension. This is a severe penalty
warranted by Grievant's miscenduct, while recognizing that all charges
made by Grievant were not proven, OGrievant had a gooed work and
disciplinary record until shortly before his dismissal, and mitigating

circumstances did exist.
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ORDER

Now therefore, based on the foregoing findings of fact and for

the foregoing reasons, it is heraby ORDERED that tha Grievance of

Bruce Xing 1s DENIED in Docket No. 90-13, and is SUSTAINED in Docket
Nos. 89-61 and 90-5; and .

1. Grievant shall be rainstated to his position as
Transportation Maintenance Worker B, Dapartmant of Highways,
Agency of Transportation, at the District 5 Garage in
Colchester, Vermont;

2. Grievant shall be awarded back pay and banefits
from the date commencing 30 working days from the date of
his discharge until his reinstatemant for all houzs of his
regularly assigned shift, minus any income (including
unempioyment compensation recejived and not paid back)
recejived by Grievant in the interim;

3. The interest dus Griavant on back pay shall be
computed on gross pay and shall be at the rate of 12 perceant
per annum and shall run from the date sach pavcheck was due
during the periocd commencing 30 working days from Grievant's
dismissal, and ending on the date of his reinstatement; such
interest for each paycheck date shall be computed from the
amount of aach pavcheck minus unemployment compensation
received by Grievant during the payroll periaed;

4, Grievant shall be awarded back pay for the one day
suspension he received on April 11, 1989, plus interest at
the rate of 12 percent per annum which shall run from the
date the paycheck was due immediately following Grievant's
suspension and ending on the date Grievant receives such
payment; and

5. The parties shall submit to the Board by November
16, 1990, a proposad order indicating the specific amount of
back pay and other banefits due Grievant; and if they are
unable to agree on such proposed crder, shall notify the
Board in writinog that date of specific facts agreed to by
the parties, specific areas of factual disagreement and a
statement of issues which need to be decided by the Board.

Dated this /;[: day of November, 1990, at Montpelier, Vermont.

CatheWk

‘lesIie G. Staver
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